## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **LAWS**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 1980 to June 19, 1981

AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 3, 1981

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

K.J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

- 1. Executive committee. If the articles of incorporation or the bylaws so provide, the board of directors, by a resolution adopted by a majority of the full board of directors, may designate from among its members an executive committee and other committees, each consisting of 2 or more directors, and may delegate to such executive committee or committees all the authority of the board of directors, except that no such executive committee or committees shall have or exercise the authority of the board of directors to:
  - A. Amend the articles of incorporation;
  - **B.** Adopt a plan of merger or consolidation;
  - C. Recommend to the members the sale or other disposition of all or substantially all of the property and assets of the corporation other than in the usual course of its business;
  - **D.** Recommend to the members voluntary dissolution of the corporation or revocation of such dissolution; or
  - **E.** Amend the bylaws of the corporation.
  - Sec. 2. 13-B MRSA § 709, sub-§ 1-A is enacted to read:
- 1-A. Other committees. If the articles of incorporation or the bylaws so provide, the board of directors may designate such other committees as the board deems necessary, which committees may consist of either members of the board or other persons as designated in the bylaw or resolution authorizing that committee.
- Sec. 3. 13-B MRSA § 709, sub-§ 4, first sentence, as enacted by PL 1977, c. 525, § 13, is amended to read:

At the time an executive committee or any other committee is created, or at any time thereafter, the board of directors may designate from among its members one or more alternate members of such committee, and may specify their order of preference.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 21, 1981

#### CHAPTER 308

H. P. 236 — L. D. 250

AN ACT to Provide for the Termination of Cable Television Permits Issued Prior to July 1, 1965 without Fixed Termination Dates.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

30 MRSA § 2151, sub-§ 2, ¶J is enacted to read:

J. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this chapter, any permit to provide a cable television system issued prior to July 1, 1965 without a fixed termination date shall be deemed to expire 15 years from the effective date of this paragraph, unless an earlier expiration date is mutually agreed upon by the municipality and the permit holder. Any such cable television system shall be constructed and operated in accordance with Federal Communications Commission regulations. These cable television systems, as a condition of franchise, shall be operated in such a manner as to provide a safe, adequate and reliable service to subscribers.

Effective September 18, 1981

#### CHAPTER 309

H. P. 796 — L. D. 950

AN ACT to Remove Private Babysitting Arrangements from the Jurisdiction of the Department of Human Services.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 22 MRSA § 7702, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 719, § 6, is amended to read:

§ 7702. Violation; penalty

Whoever violates any provision of this subtitle shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$500 or by imprisonment for not more than 11 months, or by both, except that anyone violating section 8305 shall be punished only by a fine of not more than \$500.

Sec. 2. 22 MRSA § 8301, 2nd  $\P$ , as enacted by PL 1975, c. 719, § 6, is amended to read:

The term does not include any facility operated as a nursery school, home day care for which the person or combination of persons does not receive any federal or state funds, a summer camp established solely for recreational and educational purposes, or a formal public or private school in the nature of a kindergarten or elementary or secondary school approved by the Commissioner of Educational and Cultural Services in accordance with Title 20, section 911. **Providers of home**